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   March 29, 2018 

 
 
Ms. Luly Massaro, Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
Re:  Docket No. 4780 - The Narragansett Electric Co. D/B/A National Grid’s Proposed Power 
Sector Transformation (PST) Vision And Implementation Plan 
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
 Enclosed please find an original and nine copies of the following document: 
 

1. Northeast Clean Energy Council’s First Set of Data Requests to National Grid.  

Please note that an electronic copy of this document has been provided to the service list. 
 

 Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
 
        Sincerely, 
 
 
 
        Joseph A. Keough, Jr. 
JAK/kf 
Enclosures 
cc: Docket 4780 Service List (via electronic mail) 
   

JKeough
New Stamp



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
IN RE: THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC CO.   : 
D/B/A NATIONAL GRID’s PROPOSED  : DOCKET No. 4780 
POWER SECTOR TRANSFORMATION (PST)   : 
VISION AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  : 
 

THE NORTHEAST CLEAN ENERGY COUNCIL’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS 
TO THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC CO. D/B/A NATIONAL GRID 

(Issued March 29, 2018) 
 

1. Please provide functioning spreadsheet versions, with formulae intact, of all charts and 
tables contained in: 

a.  National Grid Joint Pre-Filed Direct Testimony; 
b. National Grid Joint Direct Testimony, Book 1 of 3; 
c. National Grid Joint Direct Testimony, Book 3 of 3; and  
d. Appendices 10.1 to 10.11 of National Grid Joint Direct Testimony, Book 2 of 3. 

 
2. Refer to National Grid Joint Direct Testimony, page 83 of 102, lines 9-14: 

Although today’s regulatory framework supports cost-recovery and earnings 
on investment deemed prudent by regulators, it is not sufficient to drive 
innovative utility performance in delivering these new objectives. To best 
encourage utilities to innovate and to align their financial interests with 
broader policy goals and customer outcomes that expand beyond core 
performance obligations, new compensation mechanisms are needed. 

a. What is meant by “new compensation mechanisms?”   
b. Would “new compensation mechanisms” include rate base rate of return 

regulation?  Why or why not? 
c. Would “new compensation mechanisms” include cost of service regulation?  

Why or why not? 
d. (For witnesses McGuinness and Roughan). Please state each and every reason 

that supports the statements in this quoted testimony. 
e. If not addressed in response to the previous question, what are the 

shortcomings of the current “compensation mechanisms?” 
 

3. Refer to National Grid Joint Direct Testimony, page 84 of 102, lines 14-17: 

The Company’s proposal for two capital efficiency performance incentives 
represents an initial step toward a framework that provides a more equal 
incentive for the delivery of operating and capital cost-savings. 

a. Illustrate with at least one example what such a “framework” would be. 



b. After this “initial step,” what is the next step toward such a “framework?” 
c. Will the Company’s proposals for “capital efficiency” in this case provide 

incentives for the Company to substitute non-capital solutions for capital 
solutions?  Why or why not? 

d.  Will the Company’s proposals for “capital efficiency” in this case provide 
incentives for the Company to evaluate “non-wires alternatives?”  Why or why 
not? 
 

4. Refer to National Grid Joint Direct Testimony, page 94 of 102, lines 14-17.  
 

a. Will the revenue requirement associated with the “eligible investments” be net 
of any cost savings realized by the Company due to the investment?  Why or why 
not? 

b. If the answer is “yes,” where in the cost recovery process will the savings offset 
be calculated? 

 
5. The Company has described its capital efficiency incentive as applying to complex capital 

investment projects.  For each year of incentive plan,  
a. Please state the Company’s total projected capital investment in each year. 
b. Please estimate of the amount of the capital investment budget in each year that 

would be considered “complex” and eligible for the incentive plan. 
 

6. For each year of the incentive plan, please state the amount of total expenditures that 
are projected to be considered in the Construction Costs per Mile Productivity Incentive. 

 
7. Refer to National Grid Joint Direct Testimony, page 95 of 102, beginning on line 17 and 

continuing to line 10 on page 96. 
 

a. Is the Company representing that the proposed categorization of costs is the 
same as the categorization approved by the Commission in the Company’s last 
rate case involving cost allocation?   Explain any differences.  

b. What are the implications, if any, of the proposed categorization for rate design 
in residential and small commercial customer classes? 
 

8. The PST Phase 1 report contained the following recommendation: 

1.5 Assess the existing split-treatment of capital and operating expenses. 
The Division should convene a collaborative of stakeholders to consider 
opportunities for a total expenditure approach for future implementation to 
remove capital bias of the regulatory framework that currently drives cost 
increases. 

Please explain in detail whether the Company’s incentive proposals advance or retard a 
movement toward a “total expenditure approach” addressed in the report.  
 



9. The UK subsidiary of National Grid is regulated under a system called RIIO in Britain. 
 

a. Does the UK subsidiary of National Grid have experience with investment 
programs for network modernization? 

 
b. Please describe how a program such as PST would be evaluated, authorized, paid 

for and monitored under the UK regulatory regime. 
 

10. Refer to Bates page 165 of Book 1 of 3 and the following quoted language: 

For each portfolio of closed projects, the Company will report to the PUC, as 
part of its annual PST Reconciliation Filing, as well as its ISR Reconciliation 
Filing, its actual capital expenditures relative to the total capital cost estimate, 
with a calculation of the value of the incentive payment the Company has 
earned. The Company proposes that any positive incentives earned in a given 
fiscal year would be collected through the PST Provision in the following fiscal 
year. 

a. What occurs if the actual capital expenditures exceed the total cost estimate? 
b. Will the Company have recourse to include capital cost overruns in future rates 

through a rate case or other cost recovery mechanism such as ISR? 
 

11. Refer to Schedule PST-1, Table 9-1, Bates page 168 of Book 1 of 3. 
a. Please state the value of 75 basis points of ROE in terms of pre-tax revenues and 

post-tax operating income using the rate year ending August 2019. Please 
provide details of the calculation. 

b. State the current earnings per share of common equity attributed to National 
Grid’s electricity operations in Rhode Island.  Please provide details of the 
calculation. 

c. Please state the value of 75 basis points of ROE in terms of earnings per share of 
common equity attributed to National Grid’s electricity operations in Rhode 
Island.  Please provide details of the calculation. 
 

12. The National Grid website contains a discussion of the regulatory regime used by Ofgem 
to regulate National Grid UK.  The Company’s compensation is determined in part by its 
production of seven outputs, three of which are as quoted: 

v.  customer satisfaction 
vi.  timely connections 
vii. connection works and wider works 

See: https://www.nationalgrid.com/uk/about-grid/how-we-are-regulated/riio-
regulatory-framework 

https://www.nationalgrid.com/uk/about-grid/how-we-are-regulated/riio-regulatory-framework
https://www.nationalgrid.com/uk/about-grid/how-we-are-regulated/riio-regulatory-framework


a. Please describe the “consultation process” used by the regulator to assess the 
Company’s performance on these output measures. 

b. Is it correct to say that Ofgem “surveys” the customers of each Transmission Grid 
Operator as part of the assessment of each operator’s performance?”   

c. Please provide copies of the most recently-used assessment forms (“response 
templates”) used by Ofgem to gather customers’ opinions about the 
performance of transmission grid operators. 

d. Does Ofgem use a similar regulatory process for the evaluation of the 
performance on interconnection of Distribution Network Operators (DNOs)? 

e. Would National Grid support the use of surveys of customers and 
interconnecting parties as part of the assessment of its performance on Network 
Support Services and Distributed Energy Resources?  If no, why not?  

  



CERTIFICATION 
 
I hereby certify that on March 29, 2015, I sent a copy of the within to all parties set forth 

on the attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro, Commission Clerk, 
by electronic mail and regular mail.  

 
Name/Address E-mail Distribution List Phone 
National Grid  
Celia O’Brien, Esq.  
Jennifer Hutchinson, Esq. 
National Grid 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com; 781-907-2153 
401-784-7288 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jennifer.hutchinson@nationalgrid.co
m; 
Najat.coye@nationalgrid.com; 
Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com; 
Bill.Malee@nationalgrid.com; 
Melissa.little@nationalgrid.com; 
William.richer@nationalgrid.com; 
Theresa.burns@nationalgrid.com; 
Ann.leary@nationalgrid.com; 
Scott.mccabe@nationalgrid.com; 
Najat.coye@nationalgrid.com; 
kayte.o'neill2@nationalgrid.com; 
kate.grant2@nationalgrid.com; 
Mary.coleman@nationalgrid.com; 
Timothy.roughan@nationalgrid.com; 

Adam Ramos, Esq. 
Hinckley Allen  
Hinckley Allen  
100 Westminster Street, Suite 1500 
Providence, RI 02903-2319  
 

aramos@hinckleyallen.com;    401-457-5164 

Division of Public Utilities (Division) 
Leo Wold, Esq.  
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

Lwold@riag.ri.gov;  404-274-4400 
CHetherington@riag.ri.gov;  
Jmunoz@riag.ri.gov; 

Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov; 
 

Jonathan Schrag, Deputy Administrator  
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI 02888 

Jonathan.Schrag@dpuc.ri.gov; 401-780-2140 
Macky.McCleary@dpuc.ri.gov;  
John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Ronald.gerwatowski@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Joseph.shilling@dpuc.ri.gov;  
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nrohr443@g.rwu.edu; 
Tim Woolf 
Jennifer Kallay 
Synapse Energy Economics 
22 Pearl Street 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

twoolf@synapse-energy.com;  
 

617-661-3248 

jkallay@synapse-energy.com;  
mwhited@synapse-energy.com; 
jhall@synapse-energy.com; 
 

David Effron 
Berkshire Consulting 
12 Pond Path 
North Hampton, NH 03862-2243 

Djeffron@aol.com; 
 

603-964-6526 

Bruce Oliver 
Tim Oliver 
Revilo Hill Associates 
7103 Laketree Drive 
Fairfax Station, VA 22039 

Boliver.rha@verizon.net;   703-569-6480 

tim.b.oliver@gmail.com;  
 

Matt Kahal 
1108 Pheasant Crossing 
Charlottesville, VA 22901 

mkahal@exeterassociates.com; 434-964-0604 

M. Ballaban 
LaCapra Associates 

mballaban@daymarkea.com; 
 

 

T. Bennett 
S. Bobo 
Daymark Energy Advisors 

tbennett@daymarkea.com;  
sbobo@daymarkea.com; 

William Dunkel and Associates 
8625 Farmington Cemetery Road 
Pleasant Plains, IL  62677 
 

WilliamDunkel@consultant.com; 
 
 

217-626-1934 
 

RoxieMcCullar@consultant.com; 
 

Gregory L. Booth, PE, PLS 
Linda Kushner 
PowerServices, Inc. 
1616 East Millbrook Rd. 
Suite 210  
Raleigh, NC 27609 

gbooth@powerservices.com;  
 

919-256-5900  
 

lkushner@powerservices.com; 
 

mailto:nrohr443@g.rwu.edu
mailto:jkallay@synapse-energy.com
mailto:mwhited@synapse-energy.com
mailto:jhall@synapse-energy.com
mailto:Deffron@aol.com
mailto:Boliver.rha@verizon.net
mailto:tim.b.oliver@gmail.com
mailto:mkahal@exeterassociates.com
mailto:mballaban@daymarkea.com
mailto:tbennett@daymarkea.com
mailto:sbobo@daymarkea.com
mailto:WilliamDunkel@consultant.com
mailto:RoxieMcCullar@consultant.com
mailto:gbooth@powerservices.com
mailto:lkushner@powerservices.com


Office of Energy Resources (OER) 
Andrew Marcaccio, Esq. 
Dept. of Administration 
Division of Legal Services 
One Capitol Hill, 4th Floor 
Providence, RI 02908 

Andrew.Marcaccio@doa.ri.gov; 401-222-8880 

Carol Grant, Commissioner 
Office of Energy Resources  

Carol.grant@energy.ri.gov; 401-574-9100 
Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 
Danny.Musher@energy.ri.gov; 
Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov ; 
Becca.Trietch@energy.ri.gov;  
Carrie.Gill@energy.ri.gov; 

Conservation Law Foundation (CLF) 
Jerry Elmer, Esq. 
Max Greene, Esq. 
Conservation Law Foundation 
235 Promenade Street 
Suite 560, Mailbox 28 
Providence, RI  02908 

jelmer@clf.org; 401-228-1904 

mgreene@clf.org;  

Dept. of Navy (DON) 
Kelsey A. Harrer, Esq.  
Office of Counsel 
NAVFAC Atlantic, Department of the 
Navy 
6506 Hampton Blvd.  
Norfolk, VA 23508-1278 

kelsey.a.harrer@navy.mil; 757-322-4119  
 

Kay Davoodi, Director 
Larry R. Allen,  Public Utilities Specialist 
Utilities Rates and Studies Office 
NAVFAC HQ, Department of the Navy 
1322 Patterson Avenue SE 
Suite 1000 
Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374 

khojasteh.davoodi@navy.mil;  

larry.r.allen@navy.mil; 
 

Ali Al-Jabir 
Brubaker and Associates 
5106 Cavendish Dr. 
Corpus Christi, TX 78413 

aaljabir@consultbai.com; 
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Maurice Brubaker 
Brubaker and Associates 
P.O. Box 412000 
St Louis, Missouri 63141-2000 
 

mbrubaker@consultbai.com; 
 

New Energy Rhode Island (NERI) 
Seth H. Handy, Esq.  
Handy Law, LLC 
42 Weybosset St. 
Providence, RI 02903 
 
The RI League of Cities and Towns 
c/o Brian Daniels, Executive Director 
One State Street, Ste. 502 
Providence, RI 02908 
 
PRISM & WCRPC 
c/o Jeff Broadhead, Executive Director 
 
Newport Solar 
c/o Doug Sabetti 
 
Green Development, LLC 
c/o Michelle Carpenter 
 
Clean Economy Development, LLC 
c/o Julian Dash 
 
ISM Solar Development, LLC 
c/o Michael Lucini 
 
Heartwood Group, Inc. 
c/o Fred Unger 

seth@handylawllc.com; 401-626-4839 
 

helen@handylawllc.com;  

randelle@handylawllc.com; 

bdaniels@rileague.org; 
 
 
 
 

401 272-3434 
 

jb@wcrpc.org; 
 
 

401-792-9900 
 

doug@newportsolarri.com; 
 
 

401.787.5682 
 

mc@green-ri.com; 
 
 

401.295.4998 
 

jdash@cleaneconomydevelopment.co
m; 
 
 

 

mlucini@ismgroup.com; 
 

401.435.7900 
 

unger@hrtwd.com; 
 

401.861.1650 
 

Energy Consumers Alliance of NE 
James Rhodes 
Rhodes Consulting 
860 West Shore Rd.  
Warwick, RI 02889 

jamie.rhodes@gmail.com; 
 

401-225-3441 
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Kat Burnham, PPL 
Joshua Berman, Sierra Club 
Noah Garcia, NRDC 

ngarcia@nrdc.org; 
Josh.berman@sierraclub.org; 
Kat@ripower.org; 

401-276-0600 

Acadia Center 
Robert D. Fine, Esq. 
Chace, Ruttenberg & Freedman, LLP 
One Park Row, Suite 300 
Providence, RI 02903 
 
Amy Boyd, Esq.  
Acadia Center 
31 Milk St., Suite 501 
Boston MA 02109-5128 
 

rfine@crfllp.com;  
 
 

401-453-6400 
Ext. 115 
 

aboyd@acadiacenter.org;  
ENiedowski@acadiacenter.org; 617-472-0054 

Ext. 102 Mlebel@acadiacenter.org;  

Northeast Clean Energy Council 
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq. 
Keough & Sweeney 
41 Mendon Ave. 
Pawtucket, RI 02861 
 
Jannet Besser, NECEC 
 

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com;  
 
 
 
 

401-724-3600 
 

jbesser@necec.org;  
jdickerson@necec.org;  

The George Wiley Center 
John Willumsen-Friedman, Esq. 
Deputy Director 
Rhode Island Center for Justice 
1 Empire Plaza, Suite 410 
Providence, RI 02903 
 
Camilo Viveros, Wiley Center 

jwillumsen@centerforjustice.org;  
 
 
 

401-491-1101 
Ext. 810 

georgewileycenterri@gmail.com;  

Camiloviveiros@gmail.com; 

chloechassaing@hotmail.com;  

ChargePoint, Inc. 
Edward D. Pare, Jr., Esq. 
Brown Rudnick LLP 
One Financial Center 
Boston, MA 02111 
 
Anne Smart, Charge Point, Inc. 

EPare@brownrudnick.com;  
 

617-856-8338 

jreyes@brownrudnick.com ; 

PAfonso@brownrudnick.com;  
Anne.Smart@chargepoint.com;  
Kevin.Miller@chargepoint.com;  
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Direct Energy  
Craig R. Waksler, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
Two International Place, 16th Floor 
Boston, MA 02110 
 
Marc Hanks, Sr. Mgr./GRA 
Direct Energy Services,  

cwaksler@eckertseamans.com;  617-342-6800 

rmmurphy@eckertseamans.com;  
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com;  
Marc.hanks@directenergy.com;  413-642-3575 

Original & 9 copies file w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2107 
 Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov;  

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov ; 
Margaret.hogan@puc.ri.gov;  

Interested Persons   
EERMC 
Marisa Desautel, Esq. 
Kate Desrochers  
 

marisa@desautelesq.com; 401-477-0023 
 guerard@optenergy.com;  

kdesrochers@veic.org; 
loiter@optenergy.com; 

Bob Chatham  bchatham@vcharge-energy.com; 401-742-8264 
John DiTomasso, AARP jditomasso@aarp.org; 401-248-2655 
Frank Epps, EDP  Frank@edp-energy.com;   
Matt Davey mdavey@ssni.com;   
Nathan Phelps nathan@votesolar.org;    
Karl Rabago krabago@law.pace.edu;  
Radina Valova, Pace Energy & Climate 
Ctr. 

rvalova@law.pace.edu;  

Eli Sherman, PBN sherman@pbn.com;   
Tim Faulkner, ecoRI News tim@ecori.org;  
Douglas W. Gablinske, TEC-RI doug@tecri.org;   
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